Sample: 806 Puerto Rico voters island-wide plus an additional 200 voters in San Juan

Interviewing dates: October 25-29, 2024

PUERTO RICO VOTERS ~ TOPLINE RESULTS

First, to be sure we are talking to a representative group of Puerto Ricans...

1. In which of the following categories is your age?
18-29 9%
30-34 8
35-39 10
40-49 17
50-64 29
65+ 27

(Refused) [TERMINATE]
(Under age 18) [TERMINATE]

2. What is your zip code?
San Juan 12%
Bayamon 13
Arecibo 14
Mayaguez 14
Ponce 13
Guayama 12
Humacao 10
Carolina 12
3. When Puerto Rico holds elections, would you say that you:

Always vote

Almost always vote

Only vote sometimes

Rarely or never vote  [TERMINATE]
(Not sure / Refused) [TERMINATE]

Please note: Due to rounding, percentages may not add to 100% and “total”

colummns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts.
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Do you feel things in Puerto Rico are generally getting better, getting worse, or staying about
the same?

Getting  Getting  Staying (Not sure /

better worse  the same Ref)
October 25-29, 2024 7% 55 37 1
June 2024 9% 58 32 1
June 2023 7% 63 29 2
September 2021 7% 65 25 3
August 2021 14% 49 34 3
December 2020 8% 47 41 3
May 2020 10% 57 31 2
March 2020 9% 57 31 3
February 2020 8% 60 29 3
November 2019 25% 28 43 4

How much change would you like to see in the way Puerto Rico is run?

Oct 25-29 June 2024

No change 2% 3%
Small changes 8 5
Substantial change 46 36
Complete and total upheaval 43 55
(Not sure / Refused) 1 1

How likely are you to vote in this yeat’s general election on a scale from 0, meaning you will
not vote, to 10, meaning you are certain you will vote?

Oct 25-29 Oct 3-10 June 2024

0 — will not vote 6% 8% 7%
1 * * 1
2 * 1 *
3 * 1 1
4 * 1 1
5 4 5 5
6 * 1 1
7 1 1 2
8 2 1 5
9 2 1 1
10 — certain to vote 82 77 75
(Not sure / Refused) 2 2 1

If the election for governor were today, would you vote for: [RANDOMIZE]

Oct 25-29 Oct 3-10 June 2024
PNP candidate Jenniffer Gonzalez 32% 33% 37%
PPD candidate Jests Manuel Ortiz 18 20 18
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PIP candidate Juan Dalmau 25 20 16
Proyecto Dignidad candidate Javier Jiménez

Pérez 7 7 6
MVC candidate Javier Cérdova Iturregui * 1 NA
Or, would you not vote 6 7 9
(Not sure / Refused) 1 12 14
9. If the election for resident commissioner were today, would you vote for: [RANDOMIZE]

Oct 25-29 Oct 3-10 June 2024

PNP candidate William Villafafie 30% 31% 33%
PPD candidate Pablo José Hernandez 33 30 26

PIP candidate Roberto Velazquez Correa 4 2 NA

Proyecto Dignidad candidate Viviana Ramirez 5 5 4

MVC candidate Ana Irma Rivera Lassén 7 9 9

Or, would you not vote 10 12 13

(Not sure / Refused) 12 11 15

10. If the election for Puerto Rico’s Legislature were held today, who would you vote for in your

local district? [RANDOMIZE]

Oct 25-29 Oct 3-10 June 2024

The PNP candidate 31% 30% 32%
The PPD candidate 24 23 24
The Victoria Ciudadana or PIP candidate 13 13 9
The Proyecto Dignidad candidate 7 7 6
(Someone else) 4 5 4
(Wouldn’t vote) 7 8 8
(Not sure / Refused) 13 14 16

[SAN JUAN ONLY]
11. If the election for mayor of San Juan were today, would you vote for: [RANDOMIZE)]

Oct 25-29 Oct 3-10 June 2024

PNP candidate Miguel Romero 40% 37% 49%
PPD candidate Terestella Gonzilez Denton 8 14 8
MVC candidate Manuel Natal 25 25 20
Proyecto Dignidad candidate Maidalys Irizarry

Villegas 2 3 NA
Third-party candidate José Vargas 1 0 NA
Someone else 2 1 3
Ort, would you not vote 12 13 11
(Not sure / Refused) 10 6 9

Page 3 of 11

This work is licensed under a
Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike 4.0 International License


http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/4.0/

12.

13.

14.

15.

There will also be a referendum on Puerto Rico’s political status on the ballot this fall. If the
election were today, would you vote for: [Only Valid Ballots tabulated]

Oct 25-29
Sovereignty in Free Association with the
United States 25%
Statehood 64
Independence 1

If you could vote in this November’s presidential election, would you vote for: [ROTATE]

Oct 25-29 Oct 3-10

Democrat Kamala Harris 55% 56%
Republican Donald Trump 23 21
Or, would you not vote? 16 18
(Not sure / Refused) 6 6

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Pedro Pierluisi is doing as Governor? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), ot only somewhat?]

----Approve---- ----Disapprove----

Some-wh Some-wh (NS /

TOTAL Strongly at TOTAL at Strongly Ref.)
October 25-29, 2024  28% 14 14 68 15 52 4
June 2024 32% 15 17 62 16 46 0
June 2023 30% 11 19 62 20 42 9
June 2022 36% 14 22 57 17 40 8
April 2022 30% 13 17 64 21 43 7
September 2021 33% 13 20 62 20 42 6
August 2021 51% 25 26 42 18 25 10

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Jenniffer Gonzalez is doing as resident
commissioner? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove),
or only somewhat?]

----Approve---- ----Disapprove----

Some-wh Some-wh (NS /

TOTAIL Strongly at TOTAL at Strongly Ref.)
October 25-29, 2024  46% 32 14 48 9 39 6
June 2024 53% 27 26 38 15 23 9
June 2023 62% 38 24 29 11 18 9
June 2022 66% 43 23 27 9 17 8
April 2022 70% 44 26 23 8 16 7
September 2021 69% 43 26 25 10 15 6
August 2021 72% 49 22 18 7 12 10

Page 4 of 11

This work is licensed under a
Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike 4.0 International License


http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/4.0/

----Approve---- ----Disapprove----
Some-wh Some-wh (NS /
TOTAL Strongly at  TOTAL  at  Strongly Ref)
July 2020 72% 45 28 22 9 13 6
May 2020 70% 45 25 21 9 12 9
February 2020 51% 31 20 39 13 26 10

I’'m going to read you the names of some individuals and items. Please tell me whether you have a
favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you’ve never heard of one, please just say so. [IF
FAVORABLE /UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly or only somewhat (favorable/unfavorable)?]
[RANDOMIZE]

Some- Some- Never (NS /
TOTAL Strongly what TOTAI what Strongly heard of Ref)

16 Pedro Pietluisi

October 25-29, 2024 34% 15 19 59 14 45 2 5
October 3-10, 2024  36% 21 15 56 14 42 3 6
June 2024 33% 15 18 58 12 46 3 6
June 2023 36% 14 23 58 18 40 2 3
August 2021 55% 28 27 40 15 25 * 4
December 2020  56% 30 25 28 8 19 1 15
September 2020  57% 29 28 37 12 25 2 4
July 2020 49% 23 26 39 15 24 4 8
November 2019  55% 28 27 37 12 25 1 6
May 2016 59% 28 31 30 14 16 2 9
March 2016  66% 30 36 24 12 12 2 8
17. Jenniffer Gonzalez

October 25-29, 2024 48% 33 15 46 9 37 2 5
October 3-10, 2024 50% 37 13 43 9 34 2 5
June 2024 58% 33 25 33 11 23 3 6
June 2023 65% 37 28 29 13 17 2 4
August 2021 72% 50 22 21 8 13 3 4
December 2020  63% 39 24 27 9 18 1 8
September 2020  69% 43 26 25 11 14 1 4
July 2020 64% 38 26 28 1n 17 2 5
November 2019  54% 25 29 39 11 28 2 5
June 2019 61% 34 26 33 11 22 3 3
June 2018 60% 35 25 30 10 20 2 8
June 2017 63% 46 17 28 8 20 2 7
May 2017  59% 35 24 29 9 20 5 8
November 2016 71% 50 21 22 9 14 2 4
June 2016 62% 39 23 31 10 20 3 4
May 2016 58% 30 28 29 13 16 3 10
March 2016  56% 25 31 30 16 14 4 10
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

September 2012
September 2010

Jests Manuel Ortiz
October 25-29, 2024
October 3-10, 2024
June 2024
June 2023

Juan Dalmau
October 25-29, 2024
October 3-10, 2024
June 2024
June 2023
September 2010

Javier Jiménez Pérez
October 25-29, 2024
June 2024

William Villafafie
October 25-29, 2024
October 3-10, 2024
June 2024

Pablo José Hernandez
October 25-29, 2024
October 3-10, 2024
June 2024
June 2023

Miguel Romero
October 25-29, 2024
October 3-10, 2024
June 2024

Manuel Natal
October 25-29, 2024
October 3-10, 2024
June 2024

Some-

TOTAL Strongly what TOTAI. what Strongly heard of Ref)

39% 12 27
42% 11 31

46% 21 25
45% 23 22
38% 18 19
26% 11 15

50% 29 21
42% 25 16
51% 26 24
41% 15 26
37% 8 29

37% 17 19
19% 9 11

38% 23 16
45% 26 19
45% 25 20

50% 29 21
46% 27 19
40% 22 18
22% 9 13

48% 24 24
49% 26 23
44% 27 17

35% 17 18
34% 19 15
35% 17 18
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30
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Unfavorable-----

Some- Never (NS /
21 20 5 14
24 14 11 9
14 14 17 9
13 20 14 8

9 15 25 13
9 12 44 9
12 25 5 8
13 35 3 7
11 20 7 11
16 24 10 9
12 10 16 25
12 14 27 9
4 8 54 14
11 25 16 9
9 25 14 8
10 15 18 12
9 11 23 8
10 16 23 6
7 11 31 11
5 8 54 11
8 22 13 8
8 22 11 10
10 18 17 10
13 33 11 9
13 34 12 7
12 30 13 10
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25. Terestella Gonzalez

October 25-29, 2024 16%

October 3-10, 2024  17%

June 2024 17%

7
9
7

Some-

TOTAL Strongly what TOTAI. what Strongly heard of Ref)

9
9

10

Turning now to the debate over Puerto Rico’s political status. ..
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(NS /
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26. How important is the status issue to you personally?
Extremely  Very  Somewhat Notvery Notatall (INS/Ref)
October 25-29, 2024 36% 25 18 8 10 3
October 3-10, 2024 33% 26 16 8 12 4
June 2024 19% 29 21 16 11 3
June 2023 24% 35 19 11 8 3
August 2021 30% 32 17 10 7 4
December 2020 25% 36 15 11 8 6
February 2020 29% 34 14 11 10 4
November 2019 35% 30 16 8 8 3
June 2019 31% 40 11 9 4 4
June 2018 27% 34 13 11 9 6
June 2017 18% 32 19 11 16 4
May 2017 40% 28 11 8 8 5
October 2016 31% 40 11 7 7 3
August 2016 35% 27 15 9 8 6
June 2016 39% 37 11 6 4 4
March 2016 38% 32 13 9 3 6
October 2015 33% 33 15 11 4 4
December 2014 37% 27 13 12 9 2
Regardless of how you plan to vote this year...
27. Which of the following would you #ost prefer as Puerto Rico’s status? [ROTATE)]
Maintaining Free (NS /
current status Association Statehood Independence  Ref)
October 25-29, 2024 31% 12 41 10 6
October 3-10, 2024 34% 12 38 8 8
June 2024 25% 19 38 10 9
June 2022 24% 12 53 6 5
April 2022 19% 18 52 6 4
September 2021 14% 20 50 8 9
August 2021 17% 20 51 7 0
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28.

29.

If the US Congtress offered Puerto Rico statehood now, would you vote to accept statechood?

Yes No
October 25-29, 2024 61% 21
October 3-10, 2024 61% 32
June 2024 57% 34
June 2023 63% 29
April 2022 68% 26
September 2021 62% 27
August 2021 67% 25
December 2020 65% 25
February 2020 65% 27
June 2019 64% 30
June 2018 69% 21
June 2017 64% 25
May 2017 67% 23
November 2016 75% 19
October 2016 71% 22
June 2016 73% 21
March 2016 71% 17
October 2015 69% 21
December 2014 70% 20
September 2012 69% 22
September 2010 68% 23
October 2008 76% 17

S/Re
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10

10
9
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—_

Do you think holding a referendum on status this year is a good idea or a bad idea?

Oct 25-29 Oct 3-10

Good idea 40% 40%
Bad idea 50 51
(Not sure / Refused) 10 9
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Finally, I'd like to ask you a few questions for classification purposes only.

30.

31.

32.

What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?

Less than high school 26%
High school 28
Some college or vocational training beyond

high school 21
College graduate 26
(Not sure / Refused) *

In which of the following categories is your personal income?

Under $5,000 per year 12%
$5,000 to $9,999 7
$10,000 to $17,999 17
$18,000 to $29,999 17
$30,000 to $49,999 16
$50,000 and over 22
(Not sure) 6
(Refused) 3

When it comes to political parties, do you consider yourself part of: [IF SOMETHING
ELSE / NOT SURE: Is there a political party that you tend to agree with most of the
time?] [IF REFUSED: Please be assured that your responses to this survey will be kept
confidential. You don’t have to answer this question, but it will be helpful for analytical
purposes only.] [RANDOMIZE]

Something
PNP PPD MVC PIP PD else (NS/Ref)
October 25-29, 2024 34% 24 4 8 4 8 17
October 3-10, 2024 34% 24 3 6 5 9 19
June 2024 34% 24 3 4 4 11 20
June 2023 33% 20 4 4 5 11 24
June 2022 35% 23 3 4 4 5 25
April 2022 36% 23 3 4 3 7 23
September 2021 35% 21 3 4 4 10 23
August 2021 33% 20 2 4 4 11 26
December 2020 34% 19 4 5 2 9 27
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Trend for reference (MV/C, PD not included as options)

Something
PNP PPD MVC PIP PD else (INS/Ref)
October 2020 36% 24 5 12 24
September 2020 35% 23 3 17 22
July 2020 36% 24 6 9 26
May 2020 35% 20 3 17 25
March 2020 27% 25 3 16 29
February 2020 26% 25 3 17 29
November 2019 27% 26 3 16 28
June 2019 33% 17 4 17 30
June 2018 37% 21 1 14 27
June 2017 32% 26 3 16 24
May 2017 32% 17 3 21 27
November 2016 37% 24 3 17 20
October 2016 40% 24 2 15 20
September 2016 35% 24 2 16 24
Aungust 2016 40% 17 3 20 20
June 2016 47% 21 2 15 15
May 2016 36% 21 1 16 25
March 2016 31% 18 2 13 35
October 2015 33% 17 2 16 33
December 2014 32% 18 2 10 38
September 2012 34% 26 2 13 25
September 2010 33% 22 2 17 27
October 2008 40% 25 2 12 20
November 2007 38% 21 2 14 25
November 2006 28% 25 2 18 26
July 2006 28% 24 2 16 29
November 2004 36% 31 4 20 9
Augnst 2004 36% 27 4 14 19
Decenber 2003 35% 27 3 18 17
November 2003 31% 31 4 19 16
December 2002 33% 28 2 20 17
Novemnber 2001 34% 31 4 17 14
November 2000 38% 32 6 13 11
September 2000 41% 30 4 13 11
Novenber 1999 40% 33 4 14 9
September 1999 39% 30 4 10 16
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41.

42.

Thinking about the mainland political parties, the Democrats and the Republicans, do you

consider yourself: [ROTATE 1-2]

A Democrat

A Republican

An independent, or

Are you not really interested in national
politics?

(Not sure / Refused)

Sex [OBSERVATION ONLY]

Male
Female

36%
20
12

23
9

48%
52
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